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I_—_I PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 
A Member of the State Bar of California 
(Respondent) 

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the 
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,” 
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority,” etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 21, 1977. 

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigationé or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissa|s." The 
stipulation consists of 15 pages, not including the order. 

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under “Facts.” 

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of 
Law.” 
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(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
“Supporting Authority.” 

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any 
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. 

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & 
6140.7. It is recommended that (check one option only): 

El 

IX! 

E 
III 

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, 
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money 
judgment. 

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money 
judgment. One-fourth of the costs must be paid with Respondent’s membership fees for each of the 
following years: next four biling cycles. 

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the 
State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remaining balance will be due and payable immediately. 

Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs." 

Costs are entirely waived. 

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

El 

(3) 

(b) 

(C) 

(d) 

(e) 

I3 

I] 

Prior record of discipline: 

E State Bar Court case # of prior case: 16-O-10916; 16-0-14861. See page 11 and the Certified 
Copy attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

E Date prior discipline effective: May 2, 2017. 

Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act violations: rule 3-700(a)(2) of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct; Business and Professions Code section 6068(m). 

Degree of prior discipline: Private Reproval Public Disclosure. 
CIIZI

E 

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below. 

Intentional/Bad FaithIDishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by misrepresentation. 

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by concealment. 

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by overreaching. 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
Stayed Suspension



(Do not write above this line.) 

(5) 

(7) 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

E] 

El 

EIDIZICIIZEIEJD 

Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and 
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or 
property. 

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of Respondent’s misconduct. 

CandorILack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of 
Respondent’s misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings. 

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 11. 

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. 

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vulnerable. 

No aggravating circumstances are involved. 

Additional aggravating circumstances: 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

El 

E] 

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 

Candorlcooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
Respondent’s misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings. See 
pages 11 and 12. 

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition 
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent's 

Restitutioni Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent. 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
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(7) E] 

(8) CI 

(9) Cl 

(10) Cl 

(11) U 
(12) Cl 

(13) Cl 

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable. 

EmotionaIIPhysica| Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct, 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony 
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the 
product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. 

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeabie or which were beyond Respondent’s control 
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in 
Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct. 

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by subsequent rehabilitation. 

No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional mitigating circumstances: 

Pre-trial stipulation. See page 11. 
Emotional Difficulties. See page 12. 

D. Recommended Discipline: 
Stayed Suspension: 

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for 1 year, the execution of that suspension is stayed, and 
Respondent is placed on probation for 1 year with the following conditions. 

(1) K4 

(2) 

(3) 

Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Coutt 
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must (1) read the California Rules of Professional 
Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and 
6103 through 6126, and (2) provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting to Respondent’s 
compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles (Office of Probation) 
with Respondent’s first quarterly report. 

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent 
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions 
of Respondent’s probation. 

Maintain Valid Official Membership Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within 30 
days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent 
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has 
Respondent’s current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not 
maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to 
be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information 
to ARCR, within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office. 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
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(4) 

(5) 

(7) 

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probation: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme 
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent's 
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and, 
within 30 days after the effective date of the court's order, must participate in such meeting. Unless 
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in 
person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives 
of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must fully, 
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it. 

State Bar Court Retains JurisdictionIAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During 
Respondent's probation period. the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues 
concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the 
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to 
Respondent's official membership address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable 
privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must 
provide any other information the court requests. 

Quarterly and Final Reports: 

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no 
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10 
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10 
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover 
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended 
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earlier than ten 
(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation 
period. 

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the 
quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has 
complied: with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct during the applicable quarter or 
period. All reports must be: (1) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed 
and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final 
report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of 
Probation on or before each report's due date. 

c. Submission of Reports. All reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation; 
(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office 
of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider. such as 
Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the 
due date). 

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent's compliance with the 
above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation 
or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is 
required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the State Bar 
Court. 

State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing 
discipline in_this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of 
completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This 
requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and 
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory 
evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of 
the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence 
toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition. 

(Effective July 1, 2018) Stayed Suspension
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(8) El 

(9) D 

(10) U 

(11) Cl 

(12) Cl 

(13) Cl 

(14) [3 

State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to 
attend the State Bar Ethics School because Respondent completed Ethics School and passed the test 
on November 7, 2017. 

State Bar Client Trust Accounting school: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court 
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory 
evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at 
the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education 
(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If 

Respondentprovides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the 
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent 
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition. 

Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses — California Legal Ethics [Alternative to 
State Bar Ethics School for Out-of-State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of 
California, within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this 
matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the 
State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative, 
complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in 
California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is 
separate from-any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If 

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal 
education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the 
Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward 
Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition. 

Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying 
criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports 
submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each 
quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must 
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal 
probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact 
must be reported by Respondent in such report and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided 
with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent's criminal probation is revoked, 
Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is othenlvise changed due to any 
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal 
court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report. 

Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme 
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California 
Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must 
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE 
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If Respondent provides 
satisfactory evidence of completion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the 
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, 
Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with 
this condition. 

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation: 

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of 
one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court's order that 
Respondent comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c). 
Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent 
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
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receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts 
and notifications of non—de|ivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent 
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the 
Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court. 

(15) E] The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: 

I] Financial Conditions D Medical Conditions 

I:] Substance Abuse Conditions 

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this 
matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the 
period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated. 

E. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions): 

(1) IXI Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year: Respondent must take and 
pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the National Conference of 
Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in 
this matter and to provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar's Office of Probation within 
the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).) If 

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above examination after the 
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, 
Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondenfs duty to comply with 
this requirement. 

(2) El Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not 
recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility 
Examination because 

(3) C] Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following 
additional requirements: 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITIONS 

IN THE MATTER OF: MERRILL EUGENE ZIMMERSHEAD 
CASE NUMBER: 18-H-13510-PEM 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations the 
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

State Bar Court Case No. 18-H-13510 

FACTS: 

1. On or about April 3, 2017, respondent entered into a Stipulation re: Facts, Conclusions of 
Law, and Disposition (“Stipulation”) with the State Bar of California in case numbers 
16-O-10916 and 16-O-14861. 

2. In the Stipulation, respondent agreed, inter alia, to the following conditions of reproval: 
a. Submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, 

April 10, July 10, and October 10, and a final report due no later than the last day 
of the condition period, setting forth under penalty of perjury whether he 
complied with the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and his reproval 
conditions. 

b. Provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility 
Examination (MPRE) within one year of the effective date of his reproval. 

c. Within 10 days of any change, report to the Membership Records Office of the 
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California all changes 
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other 
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business 
and Professions Code. 

3. The Stipulation was filed on April 12, 2017, and the Private Reproval Public Disclosure 
Order became effective on May 3, 2017. 

4. On May 9, 2017, the Office of Probation uploaded a letter to respondent’s State Bar 
private member profile outlining the terms of his reproval. Probation also sent 
respondent an email notifying him of the uploaded letter. The letter specifically 
reminded respondent of his obligations to: (1) contact his probation deputy and schedule 
a required meeting by June 2, 2017; submit quarterly reports beginning July 10, 2017, 
and thereafter on or before the 10th day after the end of each quarter; submit proof of 
passage of the MPRE by May 3, 2018; and submit a final report by May 3, 2018. The 
letter advised that failure to comply with these conditions may result in a non-compliance 
referral which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline and attendant costs. It



10. 

11. 

also instructed that requests for extension of time or modifications must be filed with the 
State Bar Court. Attached to the letter were copies of the reproval conditions, the MPRE 
and State Bar Ethics School schedule, and a quarterly report form with instructions. The 
State Bar received notification that respondent had read the email notifying him of the 
letter. 

On June 30, 2017, respondent emailed Probation Case Specialist, Eddie Esqueda noting 
that he believed June 30 was the deadline for his quarterly report, that he could not find 
instructions for completing the report and asking for assistance. 

On June 30, 2017, Esqueda responded to respondent’s email, reminding him that 
instructions were attached to the reminder letter uploaded to his member profile, and 
informing him that he could submit the quarterly report between July 1 and July 10, 
2017. Respondent replied that he could not find the letter. Esqueda replied with a link to 
the membership page of the State Bar website. 

On July 10, 2017, respondent submitted a compliant quarterly report. 

On October 10, 2017, respondent emailed Esqueda noting that it was the last day to file 
his third quarter report, that he could not find the form after hours of searching. He 
requested _a one-day extension to file the information on the correct form if Esqueda 
could help him find it. He submitted the required information in the email as well. On 
October 10, 2017, the Office of Probation received the email version of the quarterly 
report and marked it Not Compliant because it mistakenly said the report was for the 
third quarter of 1917, instead of 2017 . 

On October 12, 2017, respondent emailed Esqueda to inform him that he had confirmed 
his registration for the State Bar Ethics Class on November 7, 2017, but was confused 
about the testing date because he believed he had registered for the test on November 4, 
2017. Respondent had registered to take the MPRE on November 4, 2017. He appeared 
to confuse the MPRE with the test for State Bar Ethics Class and never took the MPRE 
because he thought the State Bar Ethics Class test satisfied the requirement. Respondent 
stated in the email to Esqueda that the Ethics class coordinator had informed him that 
there was no separate date for the test since it was accommodated at the time of the 
Ethics Class. 

On October 13, 2017, Esqueda emailed respondent that the report he submitted would 
have been compliant except that he had indicated the wrong reporting period, stating that 
it was for ,'‘the third quarter of 1917. Esqueda again reminded respondent that he could 
find the quarterly report form with the reminder letter uploaded to his member profile. 
Respondeht received this email. 

On February 9, 2018, Probation Case Specialist Michael Kanterakis sent respondent a 
letter, to the address respondent reported to the State Bar, indicating that the Office of 
Probation had not received a compliant quarterly report for the third quarter of 2017. 
Kanterakis also uploaded the letter to respondent’s State Bar Membership Profile, and



12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

emailed respondent regarding the letter. On February 28, 2018, the mailed version of the 
letter was returned to the State Bar marked as Not Deliverable as Addressed/Unable to 
Forward. . 

From March 2015 until March 7, 2018, respondent’s official State Bar address was the 
address to which Kanterakis sent the Februaxy 9, 2018 letter. Respondent changed the 
address on March 8, 2018. 

On March 1, 2018, Kanterakis sent respondent a letter, to the address respondent reported 
to the State Bar, informing respondent that the previous letter had been returned as 
undeliverable. Kanterakis also informed respondent that his October 10, 2017 report was 
not compliant and that the Office of Probation had not received the quarterly report due 
on January 10, 2018. The letter reminded respondent that he was required to inform the 
State Bar and the Office of Probation within 10 days of any change of address. The letter 
informed respondent that he was not in compliance with the terms of his probation and he 
may be referred for non-compliance, which could result in additional discipline. The 
letter further informed respondent that if he was referred for non—comp1iance he was still 
required to timely comply with all probation conditions. Kanterakis also emailed 
respondent regarding this letter. Respondent received this email. On March 21, 2018, 
the mailed version of the letter was returned to the State Bar marked as Not Deliverable 
as Addressed/Unable to Forward. 

On March 9, 2018, respondent sent an email to Kanterakis in response to Kanterakis’ 
March 1 email, indicating that he needed help finding the right form to comply. He 
stated that he had been out of touch for the past three months because of a divorce and 
having to move from his home that was his wife’s separate property. Kanterakis replied 
on March *1 3, 2018 referring respondent to the courtesy letter attached to the March 1 

email. Respondent received this email. 

On March 17, 2018, respondent submitted amended quarterly reports for October 2017 
and January 2018. On March 19, 2018, Kanterakis emailed respondent that the Office of 
Probationhad received his non—compliant quarterly reports due by October 10, 2017 and 
January 10, 2018. Respondent received this email. 

On April 4, 2018, respondent submitted a compliant quarterly report for the first quarter 
of 201 8. The report indicated that he had reported his changed address to the State Bar 
late, that a divorce required him to relocate to a new home, and that his living 
arrangements were very confused for a while. 

On May 22, 2018, Kanterakis sent respondent a letter, to the address respondent reported 
to the State Bar, reminding him of the State Bar’s March 1, 20 1 8 letter showing current 
compliance and non-compliance. Kanterakis also emailed this letter to respondent. 
Respondent received this email. The May 22 letter included an updated chart 
summarizing respondent’s compliance and non-compliance with the conditions of his 
probation. The chart shows: that the quarterly report due by October 10, 2017 was non- 
compliant and finally submitted March 17, 2018; that the quarterly report due by January

10



10, 2018 was submitted late on March 17, 2018; that respondent’s final report due by 
May 3, 2018 was not received. The chart further shows that the Office of Probation did 
not receive proof of passage of State Bar Ethics School or the MPRE, both which were 
due by May 3, 2018. Respondent had in fact emailed Kanterakis his proof of completion 
of State Bar Ethics School, conducted on November 7, 2017, on March 20, 2018, which 
was marked Compliant by the Office of Probation. 

18. On July 10, 2018, the Office of Probation received respondent’s final quarterly report, 
which was due by May 3, 2018. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

19. By failing to submit a compliant quarterly report to the Office of Probation by the due 
date of October 10, 2017; by failing to timely submit a quarterly report to the Office of Probation 
by the due date of January 10, 2018; by failing to take and pass the MPRE and submit proof of 
passage to the Office of Probation by the due date of May 3, 2018; by failing to change his 
address with the Membership Records Office of the State Bar or the Office of Probation within 
ten days of any change; and by failing to submit a final report to the Office of Probation by the 
due date of May 3, 2018, respondent failed to comply with the conditions attached to his private 
reproval, in willful violation of rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

ADDITIONAL FACTS RE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing: Respondent’s violation of five separate reproval 
conditions represents multiple acts of wrongdoing. 

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has one prior record of 
discipline—a private reproval with public disclosure—— in State Bar Court case numbers 16-O- 
10916 and 16-O-14861. In April, 2017, respondent stipulated to discipline in two client matters 
based on misconduct including: violations of rule 3-700(A)(2) for improperly withdrawing from 
employment; and violations of Business and Professions Code section 6068(m), for failing to 
promptly respond to his c1ient’s reasonable status inquiries. Respondent was assigned 
aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, and significant harm to the client, the public or the 
administration of justice. He was assigned mitigation for candor and cooperation, no prior 
discipline, and entering into a pre-trial stipulation. 

ADDITIONAL FACTS RE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Pre-Trial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged 

his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State 
Bar significant resources and time. (Sz'lva- Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 
[mitigative credit given for entering into stipulation as to facts and cu1pabi1ity].) 

Candor/Cooperation (Std. 1.6(e)): After discovering that he had not taken the MPRE as 
required by his probation conditions, respondent promptly registered for the next administration 
of the test on November 10, 2018 and provided proof of registration to the State Bar. He also

11



submitted his final quarterly report to the Office of Probation on July 10, 2018, which was not 
timely, but shows his attempt to cooperate after learning that he had not properly submitted the 
final report. 

Emotional Difficulties: In October 2017, Respondent went through an unexpected and 
difficult divorce, which caused him to have to relocate his home. He had to vacate the home he 
had shared with his wife. His son and his family had also lived at this property and were also 
asked to leave. Ultimately, respondent, his son, and his son’s family moved to another property 
owned by Zimmershead and his wife, after they had evicted renters that were in the property and 
repaired substantial damage to the property. During the divorce, he had to refinance this 
property to be able to buy out his wife’s interest. He suffered emotional distress and depression 
during this time, due to the divorce and his displacement. These emotional difficulties caused 
him to be distracted and contributed to his untimely filings and confusion regarding the MPRE. 
He sought help for this distress, obtained counseling, and was prescribed an anti-depressant, 
which he still takes. 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for 
determining the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency 
across cases dealing with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of 
State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references 
to standards are to this source.) 

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the 
public, the courts and the legal profession; maintenance of high professional standards; and 
preservation of public confidence in the legal profession. (Std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 
Cal.4th 184, 205.) 

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed 
“whenever possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 
92, quoting In re Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, 
fn. 11.) Adherence to the standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of 
eliminating disparity and assuring consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney 
discipline for instances of similar attorney misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) 
If a recommendation is at the high end or low end of a standard, an explanation must be given as 
to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) Any discipline recommendation that 
deviates from the standards must include clear reasons for the departure. (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State 
Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.) 

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given 
standard, in addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given 
to the primary purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances; the type of misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or 
profession was harmed; and the member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical 
responsibilities in the future. (Std. 1.7(b) & (c).)
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Standard 2.14 applies to violations of rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct and 
provides: “Actual suspension is the presumed sanction for failing to comply with a condition of 
discipline. The degree of sanction depends on the nature of the condition and the member’s 
unwillingness or inability to comply with disciplinary orders.” 

Here, respondent failed to comply with several disciplinary conditions, and, to date, he has yet 
taken or submitted proof of passage of the MPRE. In aggravation, he committed multiple acts of 
misconduct and has a prior record of discipline. However, respondent did not ignore his 
obligations; he made repeated attempts to fulfill his reporting requirements, albeit untimely or 
incorrectly. When he discovered that he had not taken the MPRE as required, he promptly 
registered for the next administration of the test on November 18, 2018, and provided proof of 
registration to the State Bar. He also provided evidence that he was registered for the November 
4, 2017 MPRE, but did not take the test because he believed that he had satisfied the requirement 
when he took the test for State Bar Ethics School on November 7, 2017. He also provided 
evidence that he was under emotional distress during the time that he failed to comply with his 
reproval conditions due to an unexpected divorce which caused him to have to move suddenly. 
His divorce and displacement from his home caused him emotional distress and depression. 
Respondent also entered into this pre-trial stipulation. Given his attempts at compliance and his 
overall mitigation, a downward departure from the presumed sanction of actual suspension is 
appropriate.

‘ 

Case law is instructive. In In re Gorman (Review Dept. 2003) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 567, the 
Review Department recommended a 30-day actual suspension for attorney who violated 
probation conditions by failing to timely make restitution and attend Ethics School. The Review 
Department emphasized the significance of the attomey’s failure to pay restitution and noted that 
it was centrally rélated to his prior discipline for trust account violations. (Id. at pp. 574.) In 
mitigation, the attorney was afforded some consideration for his cooperation; the death of his 
father after a period of illness; and his attempts to make restitution and comply with probation. 
In aggravation, the attorney had a prior record of discipline for a one-year stayed suspension; he 
only completed restitution after considerable effort and pressure on the part of the State Bar; and 
as uncharged misconduct, he improperly used his employer’s name (the Yolo County District 
Attorney's Office) in his State Bar pleadings, which the Review Department found was a 
“misrepresentation . . . of official participation.” (Id. at p. 573.) 

Here, as in Gorman, respondent failed to comply with disciplinary conditions and he has a prior 
record of discipline. However, on balance, respondent’s misconduct is less serious than in 
Gorman, given that there the attorney failed to pay restitution, which was of significant import. 
(See also In the Matter of Laden (Review Dept. 2004) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 678 [“We cannot 
emphasize enough the importance of timely restitution payments as central to the rehabilitative 
process”].) Respondent is therefore deserving of lesser discipline than the attorney in Gorman. 
Accordingly, a one-year stayed suspension, with probation and attendant conditions, will serve 
the purposes of discipline.
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COSTS OF DISICLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as 
of August 15, 2018, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,857. Respondent further 
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be 
granted, the costs.in this matter may increase due to the cost of fixrther proceedings. 

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”). 
Respondent may @ receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School. (Rules 
Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
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STAYED SUSPENSION ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: 

CI The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the 
Supreme Court. 

K4 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below. and the 
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

E All Hearing dates are vacated. 

1. On page 2, paragraph B.(1)(b), “May 2, 2017” is deleted, and “May 3, 2017” is inserted. 

2. On page 13, first paragraph, line 4, after “orders”; the following is inserted, “Standard 1.8(a) is also 
considered. Standard 1.8(a) states that when a member has a single prior record of discipline, the ‘sanction 
must be greater than the previously imposed sanction,’ subject to certain exceptions that are not applicable 
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The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed 
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the effective 
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order. 
(See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.18(a).) 
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caaeortellsmidlflmthcwasnolongerlcprcsentinghim. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

4. Byfai1ingwmk:myfutfl1a°acfimmhiscfiun’xhd)alfmseulepaudIwchfldnppou 
afluzollrespmdmtimpopulyvfiflndxewfiumanploymmthwfllfinvblaflmofknlaof 
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2). 

5. Byfnflingtorespondtohisdient'ssixuhailstequesfingthcmmsoffl:ecue, 
fuibdmmspmdpucmpflymhisdiafstnmnnblosumsinqtfiduhwmfidvioluimof 

BusinessandProfessionsCode,aecIion6068(m). 

6. hneeanba-2009,MariuDiazC1)iaz”)hhadmspmdenttofileahmhuptcypa&fimon 
harbehalfi BetwaenDecunbet2009andFebrunry2010,Dinzpaidtaapondent$2.361. Baweenzolo 
mdzolzmspmduumokwepsmfihflnpefifimimhdbgobuhhgdoammmfiombinzmd 
pmvidingadxnfipefixinntnbiaz. InJannary,20l2,respondeutaaked.Diuzfioradditionnldoamneatn. 
Rcsponda1tdidnot1eceivcanyadditionalinfotm:Iioni‘mmDinz.
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7. 1hereafi:er,respoudanpufounedmfinflmworkonDiaz’sbanhuptcymauer. 

8. h2013,Diazcalbdrespondanmsevm1occasimstodetennineflnsuhnafhuuse 
leavingmessagesfiorrespondenttozcunnhcrcalls. Respondemreoeivedthemessagegbutfailedto 
xespondmflninquiries. 

9. DiazfiledaSmcBucmnplaimagaimtxespondaxtonJuly5,2016.Rcspmndmt 
mefimded$2365toDiazinDecemba20l6. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

10. Bynotoomplefingorfifingflacbmhlzptcypaifimmbdnlfofhisdiemmspmndent 
impmpuywimdmwfiommmbymemmwmfififiolafimofRulwofhufesfimal'Cmdna,rde3- 
700(A)(2). 

.11. Bymtrupondingmhiscfienfstelephonccalkrequesfingflueshuuofflnecasc, 
tupondaufiildmmspondpompdymhisdiawsmmombkumzsimtfixiumwmfiflfidafimof 
BusinessmdPmfi:ssimsCode,aecIion606B(m). 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMZSTANCES¢ 
MnltipleAcI:ofWrongdolng(Su|. 1.503)): Responduuimpropulywithdrewfiomrepresenmionmd 
failedtocomnnmicateintwoclientmuttus. 

Signifiunthnnltothedingthepublic,orflIeadministra1ionofjusflce(Std.1.5(i)):Inbofl1cases 
fl1ecfiembcfiwedrespomumepmaneddmnfmafiguifiammo1moffiImafluhewim&w,mm 
prevenfingflunfinmseelxingxepresanafionfiommoflneratmmey. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Spontaneous Cndor and Cooperation (Std. 15(9)): Respondent cooperated throughout the 

Addilionalflltlpfingchuuulnnca 

Norflorbhdplhezkcqnoxmunwadnfiwadmficpradiceoflmhcaflfixmiambewmhazl, 
1977mdhumpfimuomdofdiudpflm.Rupmdunismfifledmdgnifiammifigufim£urlnving 
pacfiudhwfox3SyanwidnmdisdpHm.(mtbcMma:qfRmda¢(RcvkwDcm.200DSCfl. 
StateBarCt.Rptr.41,49.) 

Pu-flUSflpIhflm:Bymtuhgimoflfiufimflaflm,rapmdmthundmuwldgodnfiwonmnmdis 
enfifledtomifigafimfotrwognifimofmmgdoingmdsavhgflnsuwfiadgnifiummumaufl 
1imc.(SiIva-Wdarv. StuteBar(l989)49CIl.3d10'I1. 1079[whc:cmiIigdivccreditwasgiva1fior 
mtuhginmufimd:fimumfiasandudpAbi1ity];hflnMa:arof.S)uflh(RwiewDqt. l996)3CaL 
Stmhm-Ct.Rptr. 511, 521 [whetetl:catnomoy'satipulatinntofictsu1da:lpabilitywushc1dtobea



Physialdflfimlfiuzkespuumthspwideddocmmufimfiomamedicddowmlhowhgfiudnm 
2m8hehsmEuedfiomuvaehuomou&rifls.h20l2fiiscmdfiionwouau¢unaedsevue 
pahmddmficdlylinfiwdmspmduu’smobflity.AsatudgmpondcmdmedMshwofiog 
obmimdawoneysmhndlcmouofhiscuesmflwdwedhisuadoadmlessflamlonmmm. 

AUTHORITIES SUITORTING 

IheSmndudsfotAmmeySmcfiomfinPm£udondMkmmna%afin-flumanafirdemnfidng 
flwapgmuimdisdplimrysmcfiminapufiaflmuuudmmmewndstmcyauonmsudufing 
wifl1dmflumiwondnamd:mmmdhgcbumdamu.”(R1dahw.of.SumBagfitN,S0ds.fa' 
Auy.Smaiomfirho£wsmndua,sfl.1.1.Aflfiumamfamoammmudsuemfldssmnw.)Ib 
mmudshclpfllfiflfl:primmypmpmuof&scipflm,whhhhdnde:m'oucfimoffiwmHigmc 
cmnmmdflnlcgalpm&dm;mfimmmneoffiefigheupofisdomlsmfludquflpauvnfimof 
publicoonfidcnocin1helegalprofieasion.(Soesod. I.l;1hreMar:¢(l995)11Cal.4fl1184,205.) 

MmoughnmHndhg,masmdudsueauifledw“gteuwdglu"mdshomdbefolhmd‘whmwa 
”hdeumhingkvdafdisdplho.(b:nSilwfion(2005)36Cd.4fl181,92,qmfinghn 

Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th205,220 ancllnrc Yaung(l989) 49 Cal.3d 257. 267, fin. l1.)AdherenoeIaothe 
amdudshflnyeumajofityofcuasavsfiewhnbhpnpmeofdhnhafingfiqnrflymduuudng 
wnfimuny,thnk,fl:cfinpodfimoffimihrumunydiadplkwforimmmuoffinfilnu&omcy 
miseonduct.(1i:r¢Naney(l990)5l Cal.3dl86,I90.)Ifuecommcndatinnisatfl|ohi.ghendotlowand 
ofasmndam,ma:plmafimmIubegivmumhowfierwmmmdxdmwunwhe¢(Su.l.1.)“Any 
departure." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. StanBar(l989)49 Cal.3d 762. 776, fin. 5.) 

Indetennmmg' 
' whefl1crtoimposeasancuon' g1eatetorlesslhanfintspecifiedinngivenstundard,in 

addifimmflwficmssafiardainflnspedficmmdudmmsidunfimiswbegivmmflwpflmmy 
pnpmesofdisdplhmmcbdmcmgofaflagyavafingammifigafingdmmmmcwfietypeof 
misemnduaaisnn;whemaflndiun,psblic,legnlsystunmpofiafimwuhmwd;mdfl1e 
mmbu‘swflfiny1msmdahilflymcmfimmahialmsponfibiflfiahthcfimm.(8fl&I.7(b)md 
(c)-) 

Sfi.2.7(c)mu&uwspmdmmmprwdisficpesumedanofim£orpafmmnw,cmnmmicafim, 
uwifldmwdviolafimgwhichuclhfiudinwopemfimmlhcdegneofuncfimdepmdamflw 
cxtmtofflzemiscomhnctandthedegreeofhnamtoflaedientorclients. 

Inflriscasenespondmtxmproperly’ withdrew‘ andfiailedmoonnmmcute’ withhisclientintwomattua 
fioln2012-2015.Ineachinslmnegupondandidnoteulmmnficalatohiscfiumflluhewvuldhkcno 
finthctslnpsmrepresentfllaninthnirmatflet. Thacuetvnaggravatingcimmstnncesmuhipleaots. 
amhumwflncfimu.Rapmduu‘s34yuainpacfiwwi&oudisdplimhudgnifiumndfipflng 
ficux.Themiwmduawhddawi&1capondan'shahhim1uwhichumdhimm:hmdamHahw 
ofiwmdumwamouofhismsebadmod|'aummcya.Buedmfl2minmduamdfllthenkwm 
f§cm's:.mifigufimuflagg|avafim,apfivm:mpwflwimmndudcmdifimskmappqfim 

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCIE") CREDIT 
Respondanmaym;ncdwMCI£aeditfiotwmplcdmofSmmBuEfifiuSd|wl(RnlaPtm.of 
StateBar,rule320l.)



lathe Matlnrof: csunumafls): 
MERRILLEUGENE ZIMMERSHBAD‘ 16-O-10916; 16-O-14861 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 
BytheIrsIgnatures.below.uIeparflasarIdtI|oi'counael.u 
mdwmmuueadndmeumaumdmmdmbsflwHbnReFac}s._£mchwmduw.IuDImodflm. 

appflcdzlqslgnlyflielrantacrnemwlflueadnoftho 

.-,1’ 

~' _L¥4eu-illF..Zimme:shead 
Pdnthlame 

Fiintflalne 

EricaL.M.Denni:_1g; 
Fnntuame 

(ElIdID)AplI 1. 3018 

P|90...!!..



(Do not write above this line.) 

In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
MERRILL EUGENE ZIMMERSHEAD 16-O-10916; l6-O- 14861 

REPROVAL ORDER 
Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will be sewed by any conditions 
attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of countslcharges, if any. is GRANTED without 
prejudice, and: 

C] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED. 
>14 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL IMPOSED. 

D All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated. 

1. On p. 5, paragmph (7), check the box to indicate respondent must cooperate with the Office of Probation. 
2. On p. 9, second to last paragraph, change “34 years” to “35 years” to reflect the number of years of 
practice without disciplinc, as specified on page 8, under the paragraph entitled “No Prior Discipline.” 

The patties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed 
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise the stiputation shall be effective 15 days after 
service of this order. 

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constitute cause for a separate 
proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules o rofesslonal Conduct. 

04w'L 1;! aon M‘ 9. 
Date ' 

Judge of the State Bar Court 

Effectiv ‘I 1, 2016 ( e Am ) 

Reproval Order 
Page ”



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of Califomia. I am over the age of eighteen 
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and 
County of San Francisco, On April 12, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following 
document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER 
APPROVING 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

K4 by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

MERRILL EUGENE ZIMMERSHEAD 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
6377 LITTLE UVAS RD 
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 - 9156 

K4 by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

Erica L. M. Dennings, Enforcement, San Francisco 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on 
April 12, 2017. 

uretta Cramer 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 

ATTEST August 15, 2018 
State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles

~

By
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
RE: ZIMMERSHEAD 
CASE NO: 18-H-13510-PEM 

I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place of 
employment is the State Bar of California, 180 Howard Street, San Francisco, California 94105, 
declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the State Bar of 
California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, 
correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with 
the United States Postal Service that same day; that I am aware that on motion of party served, 
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or 
package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit. That in 
accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, 
I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of San Francisco, on the 
date shown below, a true copy of the within 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 
AND ORDER APPROVING 
in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at San Francisco, on the date shown 
below, addressed to: 

Merrill Eugene Zimmershead 
6500 Princevalle St 
Gilroy, CA 95020-6702 

in an inter—office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to: 

N/A 

I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California, on the date shown below. 

DATED: September 24, 2018 
Declarant



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and 
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County 
of San Francisco, on October 5, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND 
ORDER APPROVING 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

[XI by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

MERRILL EUGENE ZIMMERSHEAD 
6500 PRINCEVALLE ST 
GILROY, CA 95020 - 6702 

El by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal 
Service at , California, addressed as follows: 

[:1 by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows: 

E] by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I 

used. 

[:I By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly 
labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge 
of the attorney’s office, addressed as follows: 

IE by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

Dina E. Goldman, Enforcement, San Francisco 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Fra isco, California, on 
October 5, 2018. 

State Bar Court


